CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/23/2009	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STATE,			
St. Mary	Medical Center	18300 Us Hi	ghway 18, Apple	Valley, CA 92307-2206 SAN B	ERNARDINO COUNT	Υ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	of Public Health durvisit: Complaint Intake Nu CA00201179 - Substitute Representing the Desurveyor ID # 25629 The inspection was event investigated a findings of a full inspection was event investigated a findings of a full inspection, health and Safet clinic, health factorized licensed patients, and consistent department, after administrative penals of up to twenty-five patient whose means or without authorized dollars occurrence of unuse, or disclosurinformation. REGULATION VIOLATION VIOLATION REGULATION VIOLATION STATES TO SUBSTITUTE TO	epartment of Public Health: 9, HFEN limited to the specific facility and does not represent the pection of the facility. ty Code Section 1280.15(a) A sility, home health agency, or pursuant to Section 1204, 1250 as to, and use or disclosure of information, as defined in Section 56.05 of the Civil Code with Section 130203. The investigation, may assess an alty for a violation of this section the thousand dollars (\$25,000) per edical information was unlawfully orization accessed, used, or possible to the patients' medical information was unlawfully orization accessed, used, or possible that patients' medical information was unlawfully or unauthorized access are of that patients' medical information was unlawfully or unauthorized access are of that patients' medical information was unlawfully or unauthorized access are of that patients' medical		Health & Safety Code 1280. 1280.15(b)(2) St. Mary Medical Center (SM personal and professional de accountability, innovation, tea commitment to quality (SMM Excellence). SMMC is committed requirements of the Medi Participation and all other rel State laws. This document is evidence of correction of the identified during the investigate reported incident number CA completed on September 23. Preparation and/or execution Correction does not constitute agreement by the provider of facts alleged or conclusions. Statement of Deficiencies. To Correction is prepared and elecause it is required by proviand state law. None of the a SMMC pursuant to its Plan of because in place at the time of the provider submits this Plan of intention that it is inadmissible in any civil or criminal action against the Provider, its empofficers, directors, or sharehod Correction is submitted to me established by state and federal	MC) promotes evelopment, amwork, and a C Core Value of nitted to adhering to care Conditions of evant Federal and submitted as deficiencies ation of an entity 00201179, 2009. I of this Plan of e admission or the truth of the learning to the rection should that a deficiency asures should have the survey. The Correction with the le by any third party or proceedings loyees, agents, olders. This Plan of eet requirements	STATE DEPT. OF HEALTH SERVICES

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

CUTS

7/24 (X6) DATE

By signing this document, I am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet, Page(s). 1 thru 7

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 050300	R.	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING MG	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Medical Center		REET ADDRESS, CITY, ST. 00 Us Highway 18, A	ATE, ZIP CODE pple Valley, CA 92307-2206 SAN	BERNARDINO COUN	ΤΥ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL PRESCRIPTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES S	the state of the s	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	hospice licensed 1725, or 1745 shal access to, and medical information Section 56.05 of th Section 130203 investigation, may for a violation of thousand dollars medical informatic authorization access to seventeen the (\$17,500) per subsunauthorized accepatients' medical investigation, the clinic's, health fahistory of compliar related state and the extent to which and took prevental and prevent past factors outside if acility's ability to department shall he factors when deadministrative penal AND 1280.15(b)(2): (2) Subject to section 56.05 of the section of the sectio	assess an administrative this section of up to to (\$25,000) per patient on was unlawfully or ssed, used, or disclosed,	outhorized patients' on (g) of stent with after e penalty wenty-five whose without and up dollars alawful or of that is of the ider the hospice's and other gulations, violations y correct ing, and sted the ion. The insider all of an	banned from Physhile employed Staff member dincident will have she were to wo care provider. On September 1, 2009 un 2009, as a result of the constant of the constant of the procedures with the staff and: Reviewed the hyprocedures with Counseled his accessing paties information who patients; Verbally inform directly involve if she accessed	n notification of this lealth Information of contacted the revoke Physician am that gives doctors not patient information as follows: of physician will be entirely involved in the privileges denied by being irrectly involved in the formation and the privileges denied by being in the privileges and in the staff; the protected health of the staff member do in the incident, that it non-office patient in the incident, that it non-office patient in the information again	08/20/09 STATE DE0/09 HEALTH SE0/00/09 VICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/S AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION 050300		N NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		JRVEY TED 23/2009
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS,	CITY, STATE.	ZIP CODE		
St. Mary Medical Center			and the second	Valley, CA 92307-2206 SAN B	ERNARDINO COUN	ITY
PREFIX (EACH DEF	MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES FICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY DRY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF O (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
use or disclosure to the affected at the last ke business days access, use, of the clinic, heat hospice. The CDPH verificated patient of the unlawful disclosure of within five busing the busing the patient (Patient record was authorization, business authorization	rview and record review ain privacy and confidenti A). Patient A's electron accessed multiple time by Front Office Staff 1 same Radiation Medication of the cont Office Staff 1, of the cont Office St	al information epresentative or than five unauthorized detected by agency, or informed the resentative(s) ess, use or information informat		Health & Safety Code 128 1280.15(b)(2) QUALITY ASSURANCE PIMPROVEMENT MONITOR The Director of Medical Statesignee conducted month Break Glass Report to ensuinformation was not access physicians and/or their staff Connect when there was not a commented their audits on the (Protected Health (PHI) Verification-Break Glaleast four (4) consecutive management of the management of the periodic basis to ensure on the Performance Improvement Indicators we periodic basis to ensure on the Performance Improvement of the Sasurance Performance Improgram. The PIAC reports Committee of the Board, Management Committee and the Board of the Sasurance Performance Improgram. The PIAC reports Committee and the Board of the Sasurance Performance Improgram. The PIAC reports Committee and the Board of the Sasurance Performance Improgram. The PIAC reports Committee and the Board of the Sasurance Performance Improgram. The PIAC reports Committee and the Board of the Sasurance Performance Improgram.	ERFORMANCE RING: Iff Services or a ly audits of the ure that patient ed by the f via Physician of a need to know Iff Services or a results of such ealth Information ass Report for at nonths and own compliance was ormance re monttored on a going compliance. Its were presented ement Advisory ularly scheduled I wide Quality provement as to the Quality edical Executive	O8/30/14 STATE DEPT. OF HEALTH SERVICES

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050300			A. BUILDING		JRVEY TED 23/2009
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
	Medical Center	The second secon		e Valley, CA 92307-2206 SAN	BERNARDINO COU	ITY
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	inappropriately accer record system and on behalf of Physic that she suspected 1) had breached Physician 1 discuss her when she ha information to Phys Front Office Staff Patient A's health inf Review of the fact that Front Office electronic medical re July 29, 2009 at 4:37 July 29, 2009 at 4:37 July 29, 2009 at 4:37 August 5, 2009 at 10 Further review of the was no document Patient A's clinical Office Staff 1. During a telephone Officer on August that when an indiv medical record, if the	ility's access audit sheets Staff 1 accessed Patier cord as follows: PM PM PM PM :45 PM :45 PM :46 PM :46 PM	nedical staff 1, facility sysician ecause is with individual of this in 1 nor view in noted into A's in the eart of Front in Privacy stated ctronic sician's	Health & Safety Code 12 1280.15(b)(2) TITLE OR POSITION OF RESPONSBILE FOR THI • Vice President of Medical • Director of Medical Staf • Executive Vice Preside Officer • Local Privacy Officer	THE PERSON E CORRECTION: cal Affairs ff Services	STATE DEPT. OF HEALTH SERVICES

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050300		A. BUILDING B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE			
	Medical Center			Valley, CA 92307-2206 SAN	N BERNARDINO COUN'	TY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO THE APPR	ON SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	practice is termed glass." The Privaccess had lapsed 1 to access Patie During the intervier Physician 1 and signed a confider facility Policy and Privaccess and policy and pol	f the document entitled "Physic Access and Confidentiated), the document noted dential information only as neemy legitimate duties as a Medisignated physician office staffactor/Vendor. This means that:	the an's Staff ord. that both per cian ality the ded dical or at I sell, ntial the lical I the lical		15 JUL 24 PM 6: 21 SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY	STATE DEPT. OF HEALTH SERVICES	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIEF IDENTIFICATION NUM 050300	BER:			URVEY ETED 23/2009
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
	Medical Center			le Valley, CA 92307-2206 SAI	N BERNARDINO COU	NTY
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY F DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI		PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPLIANCE)	ON SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Confidentiality Starsigned the confidence 2006 and Front Orn December 11, and Front Office were in violation of Access and Conthey signed, when 1's electronic medical Review of the fact "Physician Connects, 2010, sets for "Physician Connects, 2010, admitting care or ordering Front Office Staff medical record, at the electronic medical record, at the electronic medical record, at the electronic medical record, and Front Office connect system, policy and procedur. During an interview 2009, at 8:15 AM, 2009, she was set and content of the connect system, policy and procedur.	cility Policy & Procedu It Access and Usage" orth the following on It Usage #1: Author patient information on poviding care in the capa In, admitting physician Iting physician, priming physician." Itysician 1 was not Fing, referring, consulting physician, Physician 1 to access Patient A's Ito access Patient	Physician A Dotober 27, a statement Physician A Deir actions ect System in which ned Patient are entitled, on August page 2: prized user patients for active of the: a, referring many care are patient A's ag primary 1 directed accessed aphysician physician are facility's avember 12, on July 27, Emergency		LIC. & CERT. SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY	STATE DEPT. OF HEALTH SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050300		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 09/23/				
NAME OF B	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS	CITY STATE	PIP CODE			
	Medical Center			Valley, CA 92307-2206 SAN	BERNARDINO COUN	ſΥ	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	Physician 1 question while she was in knew facts that he reviewed my med about my diagnosis him. He made of such as, 'You we remember'. I know medical record." The facility failed confidentiality of when Patient A's	work on August 17, 2009, and her about what happened the hospital. She stated, "He could only have known if he had ical record. He questioned me is that I had never discussed with comments in front of other staff, are too loaded on morphine to low he must have looked at my to maintain the privacy and confidential health information, electronic medical record was times without legitimate reason authorization.			15 JUL 24 PM 6. ZI	STATE BERVICES	
Event ID:E	341911	7/10/2015	4:30	3:16PM			